Full name

Social Security Number
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CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET

REGISTRATION SERVICE

BOY SCOJTS OF AMERICA

HAROLD A. NEUFELD

Date .Iuni 14, 1988

(no initials if you can possibly get full name)

' City Frederick

Marvland

717 Code 21701

Date crf 3irth
Approximate aga
Religion
Occupation
Zducation
Weight
Color of hair
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Troop

;NFIBENTHL
JUNZ3 et
F. STARON

S5 /. 1924

(This is imponiant and should be exac.)

(o be used ONLY when date of birth is not known.)

Jewish

Nationaiity _American

Retired Chemist, Teaches Communitv College Part time

Ph.D. - Rutgers University

145

5'10" Race __Caucasian

Grev/White - Balding

Color of eyes ___ Blue

Married

nnections:

600 Frederick, MD

City-

chicrn [

(Numbper ages, ané names, if pessioiz)

Frederick, MD
Silver Beaver, Trancis Scott Kev District, N.C.A.C.

SM, CG, SsaA 1973 1988
Pesition Date registarad Date resigned
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October 12, 1988

Mr. Paul Davis
Scout Executive
National Capital Area Council, No. 82

PERSONAL AKD COHFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: Barold A. Neuvfeld
Sear Jaul:

This 18 in response to your letter of October 7, concerming the adbove named
individual. I have reviewed again all of the materials which were forwarded
to us. It seeas tc me this is a case of a preminent citizen for whom cherges
were surpasgsed because of his communiry involvement. This bas happened in the
past.

I have not changed my position related to the fact that he should be on the
Confidential Pile. At this point, I see nothing that we car gain by again
activating 21is registratioa.

If ne wishes to pursue & review Le certainly has that option copen to him.

U0 not pesitate to call me Lf we should discuss this further.

sincerely,

Paul Zrmst, Director
negistration Service PR

a;

cc: herchedast zegion N A

~J
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National Capital Area Council

Boy Scouts of America
9190 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20814-3897 « 301 530-9360

)

)

Unitecs wWay

October 7, 1988

Mr. Paul V. Ernst
Director of Registration
National Office

Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane

P. O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079

Reference: Dr. Harold A. Neufeld

Dear Paul:

The enclosed letter is self-explanatory. I would appreciate your review
of materials previously forwarded and your advice concerning B.S.A.'s position

in light of this request.
Your prompt response would be very mach appreciated.

> /)/ )
Sincerely,

{ .
Paul R. Davis, Jr.

Scout Execucive

cc: Carl L. Gell, Legal Counsel, National Capital Area Council
W. Don Ladd, President, National Capital Area Council

Enclosure

PRD:al1d

Serving e voutr 2 Wasmingtor SO anc Seventeen Surrounding Countes 3 Marvanc ana Jiraima

Member Agency ot Unitec Way of the National Capital Area

Unitea Givers Func Frecencxsourg / Sootsvivania / Staftorg s Unted Way o' “-esaencx County .ac » Umiec Way of Caiver: Count
Canigren Unnteg Grvers Fund Inc * Unitec Wav o' Culpeper, Inc + Manne Cords Develooment anc Scucation Commana Untee Func
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Mr. Paul R. Davis

Council Executive

National Capital Area council
Bov Scouts of America

9199 Wisconsin Ave.

Bethesda, MD 24814

Dear Mr. Davis:

I have been informed by Mr. Norman M. Covert that the Boy Scouts
of America feel thev cannot rescind their order barring me from
membership. This amounts to as unjust a situation as one can
imagine. I have been tried and convicted by the BSA, based on
hearsay. Even the local and Maryland State Police found no
evidence on which to base any accusations.

I understand that the decision was made in National Headgquarters,
BSA, in consultation with your attorneys and is based on letters
you have 1in your possession making the accusation(s) against me.
I cannot imagine that the BSA would not even investigate the
charges and talk with me personally before it takes such
far-reaching action.

It is my right to see the evidence against me and I demand copies
of any and all correspondence, memoranda, records of action taken
and opinions rendered thereto now in the possession of the Boy
Scouts of America accusing me of wrongdoing. It should be sent
by registered mail to the following address:
n.
Dr. Harold z. Neufeld

1

frederick, MD 217641

The Freedom of Information Act requires such responses within 19
working davs afzer receipt of this correspondence. Such a

deadline is not unreasconable. If you have any difficulties
meeting the deadline, please call me at home at AC NG

I have assured Mr. Covert, as I assure you, that at this time I
do not contemplate any legal action. I realize that both the Boy
Scouts of America and I would lose as a result of publicity. I
plan no punitive actions against either the BSA 0or my accusers at
this time and trust it will 1ot be necessary.

I have given many years of service to the BSA and the boys and
wish not to jeopardize their opportunity to experience the jovs
of Scouting. However, you must realize the impact this has nad
on me, my familv, and my closesc friends.

S;ncerely,

[M SO /7&«(/,&/

Harsld B. Neufeld (2h.D)
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National Capital Area Council

Boy Scouts of America
9180 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, Marviand 20814-3897 « 301 530-9360

Oc=ober 7, 1988

Dr. Harold A. Neuield

Frederick, Maryland 217C1

Dear Dr. Neufeld:

Receipt of vcour letter postmarked September 30, 1988 is herewitch
acknowledged. Tormal response to vour letter will be forthcoming within the
near future. Because of the seriocus nature of this matter, a hastv response
seems inappropriate. However, I wanted vou to know that vour letter has been
received and your request is being given serious ccnsideration.

- S inc;eg_ely,

,_,/// /

\@M/ [~
Paul R. Dav:LS, Jr. |
Scout Execuaciw l

PRD:ald
C: ;/Pél V. Ermst, Director of Registraticn, Naticnal Office

Carl L. Gell, Legal Counsel, Naticnal Capital Area Council
W. Don Ladd, President, Naticnal Capital Area Council

Serving se vouit ot wvasaamon T2 ang Sevemeen Surrounqing Jl.nnes o A3nans anc ..oTiva

=
/-'/\ Wemper Agency of Uniteg Wav of the Natonal Caoits Area
S/ 2nnec Givers Fung Treaencxsourc . 30Cisavama ¢ Sianore » unites Ay o Sregencs Counv mc ¢ Umitec 'Wav 0° Caver Touan
Zanicren Lntee Gvers Func ing ¢ L cee Wav ¢ Cuideper g+ Mante [373s Ceverdomen ang ffucanon Commans Uniee Suac

PLET )
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August 10, 1988 N . . - . .
¥r, Pzul Javis
Scout Executive
National Capital Area Council, No. 82
PERSORAL AND CONFIDEXNTIAL SUSJZCT: CR. HAROLD WEUFELD

Dear Paul

I am responding to your letter of August 3, concerning the above named
individual. The information which we previously secured, leads me o feel
that we should definitely maintain a file for Dr. Neufela and refuse
registration anywhere it might be attempted.

I am sure HMr. Covert has the good of Scouting and Dr. Weufeld in his best
interest. I feel that the information previously secured from various people
faxr out weigh the statement which does not give any solid facts related to Dr.
Heufeld and the sitvation at hand. )

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to contzct me. At this
time we would not register Dr. Heufeid.

Sincerely,

Paul Zrnsz, Director
e d
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National Capital Area Council

Boy Scouts of America
9190 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesga, Maryland 20814-3897 « 301 530-9360
August 3, 1988

Mr. Paul I. Ernst
Direcrtor of Registration
Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
P.0. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079

Dear Paul:

When vou visited our council in early april of this year, I shared
information with you concerning sexual abuse charges that had been made
against Dr. Harold Neufeld. Following cur discussion, I furnished supporting
information and reguested that Dr. Neufeld be placed on the "Confidential"
list.

I have recently received the enclosed letter from Norman M. Covert, »ast
District Chairman. Norman Covert's letter has been shared with Carl L. Gell,
General Counsel, and he is of the opinion that Dr. Neufeld's name should
remain on cthe "list”.

Since you originally advised me on this matter, I would verv much
appreciate vour opinion following vour review of the materials which I have
furnished.

Your prompt response would e appreciated.

Sincere>x,
J_/—/‘

{aJ

‘Paul R. Davis, Jr.
Scout Txecutive

PRD: jbo
Enclesure
cc: Carl L. Gell, General Counsel

Dr. Gerard J. Kennedy, Jr., Council Commissioner
W. Don Ladd, Ccuncil President

Serving the Yourn ¢ Washingion C L ans Seventeer Surrounaing Zountes o Marvianc anc Yirqinis

"’/’ Member Agency ot United Way of the Nstonsl Cagital Ares
% Unnea Grvers Func  Sregencxsours - Sootsvevama ¢ Staffore » Unitec Wav ot Frecencx County inc. » unned Way of Caivert County

Unttag Wa Danlaren Unree Grvers Bung Inc + Unftec ~av of Suldeoer 1ne + Manne Corpe Develoomen® anc Szuzanon Commane Unnec Sunc
¢ v
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Mr. Paul R. Davis

Council Executive

National Capital Area council
Boy Scouts of America

9199 Wisconsin Ave.

Bethesda, MD 28814

/?M
Dear .

I have been unable to get in to see you over a matter of utmost

importance. I felt it might be betiter to write and then find a
time when we can talk about it.

This concerns action taken two weeks ago to bar Dr. Harold
Neufeld from further membership in the Boy Scouts of America. The
action 1is totally unnecessary and is based on no facts
whatsoever. I have discussed the matter with David aAdamiak, our
district executive. He savs "after reviewing the case" he felt
it necessary to take the action. Dave and Bob Mersereau visited
Dr. Neufeld and gave him a letter signed by the council
oresident.

Pr. Neufeld, whose grandchild had died only two weeks before, was
totally aghast at the action. He is deeply hurt, totally
flabbergasted by the action and wonders, as I do, what sparked

it.

Since the situation with Dr. Neufeld occurred during my term as
Francis Scott Xey District Chairman, I must relate the facts to
vou as I did then to the Council Executive Rudy Flvthe and
then~president Jim Nelson.

When the scoutmaster of then Troop 16068 wondered why one Scout
dropped out, ne called the parents to find out why. The parents,
wno had never been supportive of their som or Scouting, intimated
that Dr. Neufeld had taken certain liberties with the boy. Dr.
Neufeld had been forced the drive the bov home several times
because his parents forgot to pick him up after the meetings.

The accusation was not made by the Scout, who to this day will
say nothing derogatory about Dr. Neufeld. The Scoutmaster
immediately told the committee chairman and the parent of another
scout. The latter parent was enraged at the charge, called the
police and sparked an investigation that lasted several months.
There was no publicity!

The dayv the police informed Dr. Neufeld what it had been told, he
came to my ofiice and told me the details of the incident. He
was emctionally shattered by the charges and the situation he had
gotten 1into with the Scout.

I took immediace action. I consulted with a close friend, who
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was a district vice-~chairman, and he concurred in the action I
was taking. I wrote a formal letter to Dr. Neufeld, telling him
he should make a definite effort to remove himself from active
involvement with individual Scouts. I suggested he get
counselling to deal with the situation. I told him to take a
back seat, to savor the nearly 37 years he had as an active
Scoutmaster. I told him then, to even be accused of such a thing
is unforgiveable in the eyes of the BSA and not to expect any
support.

Before delivering the letter, I met with Rudy Flythe and Jim
Nelson and showed them the letter, detailing the situation. I
said the Frederick City Police and State Police were conducting
separate investigations and I would let them know the results.
Both investigations were exhaustive. The State's Attorney
reported to me that the investigation uncovered nc evidence on
which the state could base a charge either as a misdemeanor or
felony. The investigation was closed and the files sealed.

I reported all of these facts to Rudy Flythe and Jim Nelson, with
the admonition that the accusations were just that and we-must be
extremely careful not to prejudge the situation. Rudy concurred

as did Jim and when the case was closed, we closed the case

here. The local executive was informed after the fact, but only

those Zfacts which were relevant.

We did not want the press to try the case and ruin Dr. Neufeld
before it could be investigated._ He has been exonerated by the
police, he is being cautious, doing what we told him to do. He
remains ready to assist the District and Council in whatever
manner he can, but he agrees he wants to be a background person.

The local high school coach knew the parents and boy involived.
Dr. Neufeld has been timekeeper and statistician for the high
school for many years, having himself run a basketball program
for youth for many vears. Dr. Neufeid Zold the coaches what he
nad been accused of and he offered o resign. None of the
coaches accepted his resignation and to this day maintains his
work with the school athletic programs.

Dr. Neufeld went to a psychiatrist in Rockville, Md. After three
months I was given permission to talk with the doctor about Dr.
Neufeld. The psychiatrist told me that Dr. Neufeld does not have
a problem sexual or otherwise with boys. He is not a threat to
boys. He has a natural affection and concera for voung people,
thus nis devotion to scouting, the school athletic programs in
which ne is active, the scholarship work he does, and his work
with the local synagogue. The psychiatrist said Dr. Neufeld has
the problem cof certain people accusiag him of such a problem and
action. Dr. Neufeld, he said, should not put himself in a
one-on-one situation with bovs again. He should protect himselsf
with witnesses, as snould all scout _eaders.
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Dr. Neufeld has attended five Scout functions (by invitation)
since that problem arose in 1384. Each time he was accompanied
by another adult Scouter to avoid any gquestions from among the
small number of persons who heard of the accusations. He is
still recognized by bovs and adults as one of the top
Scoutmasters ever in Frederick County. Dr. Neufeld is not
without his detractors-~~-because of his success. He has helped
some 159 boys achieve the rank of Eagle. When he first retired
as Scoutmaster in 1974--after a major heart attack--he gave up a
troop numbering in excess of 128 scouts. The troop was not
rechartered this year.

Dr. Neufeld is a grandfather and would one day like to wear his
uniform and Silver Beaver when his grandson gets nis- Arrow of
Light, or even Eagle Badge.

We owe Dr. Neufeld an apology for this disservice. He 1s not a
threat to bovs, the police agree! He is not physically able to
be a leader anymore because of arthritis and ocher ailments. He
does not desire to be even a merit badge counsellor, but we can
use his talents as a grand old man of Scouting. He does love
Scouting and deserves the right to remain a member.

We must not be guilty of condemning a man who was charged.
Neither should we be guilty of putting a man in prison while we
see if a crime has been committed. Dave Adamiak had no basis on
which to write the letter to Dr. Neufeld. There is no case to
review. I took action along with Rudy Flythe and Jim Nelson and
the police verified that we were correct in waiting for the
results before we hanged him. I believe Baden-Powell would have
learned the Zacts before assaulting a man.

I have asked Dr. Neufeld to hold off writing to you until I hear
from vou. You may call me at home (*) or in the

office (I . Thanks for your thougntful considerzation
of =t

in Scouting,

r@,ﬁw—/—“

/
Norman M. Covert
Chief, Public Affairs
{#SX Past District Chairman)
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Auqust 8, 1988

Hr. Paul Davi:z
3cout ExecuTive
sational Capital Area Council, No

PERSONAL AND CORFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: Harold A. Neufeid

Bear Paul:

Thank you far the detailed informatiocn sent concerning the above ScouTer.
This case has been revieweg with our attorney znd is now an our permanent

Canfidential fFile.

Sincerely,

faul Ernst, Director
Registration Service

ako

co: Hertheast Regien

Vo S

B
.

-, T
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National Capital Area Council

Boy Scouts of America
9190 Wisconsin Avenue, SBethesda, Marviand 20814-3897 « 301 530-9360

June 16, 1988

Mr. Paul I. Ernst

Direcror

Registration Service

National Office/Boy Scouts of America
1325 valnut Hill Lane

P.0O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079

Dear Paul:

Herewich enclosed is the Confidential Record Sheet and supporting
memorandum prepared by our professional staff member related to Harold A.
Neufeld.

; This former Scouter (registration suspended) should be place on file for
future reference. The nature of the investigation and incidents concerning
this individual is such that future registration should be denied for the good
of the movement.

Please let me know if additicnal supporting documentaticn is requirad for
Harold A. Neufeld.

. —
Sincerely/ !

f

]
<
i

[ /-’ x./'. ,
Paul R. Pavis, Jr.
Scout Executive

PRD: jbp

Serving :ne vou!s 3* wastagror 2O 2nc Sevemser Surtsunaing Counbes ¢ Maniang ang Vuaimis
Member Agency of United Way ol the Nationsi Caoital Ares
</ Untee Grers Bunc  S-80encrsourt / Sootsvivamia © SIantore « unnee Wav o* Srecency County Inc © Uetec \Way of Caver: County
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NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA COUNCIL 80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

May 16, 1988

TO: Paul R. Davis Jr., Scout Executive

S. Adamiak, Senior District Executive
Francis Scott Rey District

SUBJECT: Child Sexuazl Abuse - Harold Neufeld Case

The following is information regarding Child Sexuzal Abuse oy a Scou ing
Volunteer - Harcld Meufeld, during his tenure with 3oy Scout Trooo 1800.
These notes were prepared by me, David S. Adamiak, Senior Discric: Executive
of the Francis Scot: Kev Districs:.

A leeting was held on tondav, April 25, 1988 at ?or“ Detrick with former
Scoutmaster John Xondig and former Committee Chairman Jeff Derce. The meeting
was held to gather facts about the incident that occured three vears ago.
Following is the information that was received regarding the sexual abuse of
Scouts in Trocp 1600 by Harold Meufeld.

- Mr. Xondig received a telephone call Srom a mother of a Scout. The boy
told nis mother that Neufeld made sexual advances towards him ac Camo
Alry. John Xondig's Zirst suspicion of Neufeld's behavior was 3 vear
age, just before Camp Airy (& week long Summer Camp conductzed each ye_r
Dy Trancis Scott Xev Districk.)

- Kondig then contacted & 12 vear old bov who lef: the troop but would not

give the reason why. The voung man later acmitied that he was aporoached

-—=

sexually by Neufeld.

- Kondig and Neufeld met. Koncéig confronced Neufel
hacd sexual contact with Scouts in the :roop. Heu
the allegations.

- Xoncig, oa&rce and Neufeld met. Neufeld admitzed to sexuzl misconduct wizh
Scouts and non SCouts over the last 10 vears. AS a resul:- Neurze.c

resigned frzom Troop 1600 anc ocher vouth related activities.
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-~ Neufeld later admitted to Xondig and DRrge that the allegations were true
but promised never to approach boys again. Neufeld also contacted
several others trying to explain his situation. One man he spoke with

was

- _ contacted the Frederick City Police.

- An investigation was conducted by the Frederick City Police. MNeufeld was
never charged with any crimes.

- Kondig contacted District Chairman , Norm Covert. He explained :the
Neufeld situation :to him and sxpressed his concerns.

- Neufeld went to a psychologist for counseling ané possible treatment.

This information is correc:t as recorded hv Pavid S. Adamiak

—lam

o g s - fl
Jonn Kondic (Zormer) Scoutmaster, Troop 1600 MM_/ /’l w;
Troop 1600

VI,

o

Derge (Zormer) Committee Chairman,

o

DSA:clg
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National Capital Area Council

Boy Scouts of America
9190 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20814-3897 « 301 530-9360

May 24, 1988

Mr. Paul I. Emmnst
Director of Registration

P S Y 4
Boy Scouts of America Jig w—ld s LT LA

1325 Walnurt Hill Lane
_D’O. BOX 152079 “q <, ~
. -~ §' ’/-«‘,, - N~ 73/ ‘\\
Irving, Texas 75015-2079 e CC Ll 2 F
- - Iy,
"‘:L \"C 1/,"«’:.::/ - 1"—/'[',: //;_"r_// ‘ ;_,,‘/'(_}/
_ ,

Dear Paul: : .

This situation was discussed at the time of your visit to the Mational
Capital Area Council. We have pursued this matter per your recommendation.

The enclosed documentation from David S. Adamiak, Senior Districrt
Executive, is provided for Harold Neufeld. It supports our contencion that
Harold Neufeld be orohibited from registration with the Boy Scouts of America.
You are herewith requested to place him cn the restricted list.

Further information and the Confidential Record Sheet will be sent as
scon as it 1s preparad.

Sincerely,

( »
Paul R. Dawvis, Jr.
Scout Executive

PRD: ‘oo
tnclcsure

cc: Kenneth W. Davis, Northeast Area 6 Director

o - ~
’ A~ i —
R (C{( 2

’

Serving e youtr o' wasmingion T anc Seventeen Surrounding Sounties 3t Maniang anc veegrma

Member Agency af United Way of the Nationat Capita: Ares
United Grvers Func Freoencxsourg / Soosvivama / SIanor « unned Wav of S-soenck County Inc + Unttec ‘Wav of Caver County
Jancren Unftes Grars Func nC s Uneac Way of Cuidener AC ¢ Manne SO Dewmnoment aar 31,53lo~ Sammanc Unree Sund

-

/=

e
-~
2 2
;-
Y,
(AN
P SN SNy
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NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA COUNCIL 80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

May 16, 1988

T : Paul R. Davis Jr., Scout Ixecutive

TROM: Pavid S. Adamiak, Senior Districe Executive
Francis Scott Rey Discxic:

UBJECT: Child Sexuzl Abuse

The Zolleowing is informacion regardi:
Volunteer - Harold Neufsld. This i

1. I contactad Carl Gaites, former YMCA Diractor and Sormer Instizutional
head of Txzoop 1600. I recrestad infcrmaticn concerning darolé Neufald. Mx,
Gaites acknowledged that the sexual abuse ¢f Scouts occursd but would not
ralease any speciiic informecion o me. Mx. Gaitss reccmmended that I talk ©
Norm Covert, gast Distyict Chairman.

2. I contacted Police Sergeant Stave Haller, Frederick Cicv Police, and asked
to review information they had gathersd on Harold Neufeld and placed in their
files. My request was denied by Sergeant Haller and the Pclice Chief, Mzior
Richard Ashton.

3 I met with former Scoutmaster of T1600, John Xondig, and Sormer Commitieze
Chairzman JefZ Durxgee. I Drepared & nemo containing the information obrazined

Zrom his meeting ané presentad it in writing to Scout Ixecutive Paul R. Davis

Vel
Y o

Note: It was acknowledged bv Carl Gaites, Sergeant Hallexr, and Police Chief
Ashton &that darolé Neufeld nad in Zzct sexuaslly abused numezous YCuuw
tovs. Since Mr, Neulzld is a well known ciztizen of the arsz thev
decided not 0 persue anv Sormal charges but zacher o obrain Ixom him
a verzal agrszement not o0 involve himself in any vouth activities. 7
am persuing this matser Secause Mr. Neufzld nas rscsncly rze-involuso
himself In Scouting.

O

W)

0
(18]
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NATIONAL CAPITAL ARFA COUNCIL 30Y SCoUTS OF AMERICA

May 15, 1388

™ Paul R. Tevis Jr., Scout Ixecutive
ERCOM: David S. Adamiak, Senior District Executive

Trancis Scott Key Distzic:

SUBJECT: Chilé Sexuzl Abuse - Harolé Neufeld case

infomeacion regarding Child Sexual 3buse 2y a Scouzing
id Neurfelé, during 2is tenure wich 30v Scout Troop 1500.
Srepared tv me, David Adamiak, Senior DJistrict Zxecutive of
ey Districe.

The Zcllowing is
Vo"um._,: - Harc
These aotas wers
the Trancis Scocs

A Meeting was neld on Monday, April 25th at Forz Detzick wiih Zormer
Scout Master Jeonhn Xondig and former Commictise Chairman Jeff Durges. The
meeting was neld o gather facts. Following is the informacicn zhat was
received regarcding the sexual abuse of scouts in tzoop 1600 by Harold Neufsld.

- John Xondig's Zirst suspicion of Neufeld's behavior was 3 vears ago at Camp
Airyv. (a week long Sumner Camp conducted each vear oy Trancis Scot:t X&y
Districz). Mr Zondig received a telephone call from the mother of a Scouc.
The boy wold his mother that Neufeld made sexual advancas towards aim.

- A 12 vear old Scout lef: Troop 1600 and would not say winv. Rondig scTzangly

=lc’ sexually approached him. Konciig then met wizh Neulald
foncdig cck Zrontzed Neufeld and asked him if he had sexual contacs wid
in the :tzoop Neu:a_d denied the allegacions.

id ané asked nim 1 e nad

- Xoncig and Neufzld met. Xondicg conironctad Neuls
id denied the allegazions.

sexual contacT with Scouts in the Troop. Neuzfs
- Xondig, Durgee and Neufeld mew=. Neufalid acdmiczed 0 sexual misconcucs wizd
ac:)u-s anc Non Scouts over :the last 10 vears. A3is a2 result Neufaid Is2signed
Zrcm Tzocpe 1600 ang otner voutn reiatec acTivities.
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- Neuf2id lacer admitzad to Kondig and Ourgee chat the allegations were true
but promised never to approach bovs again. Neufeld also contaczad ssveral
otiers :rying to explain his situation. One man Ze spoke with weas [

-

- _contac:ed the Iraderick Citv Police.

- An lnvestigation was conducted sv the fraderick ity Police. Neufaid was
never charged with any crimes.

- Xondig contaczad Districz Chzirman , Norm Coverz. He explained the Neufalid
sizeoztion o 2im and axpressed is concernis.

- Neufeld went to a physocologist Zor counseling and possible treatment.

This information is correct as recorded bv David S. Adamiak

-~

seohn Xondig ({formexz) Scoutmaster, Tzacp 1300

.

sefZ Durgee (fomex) Commitzas Chairman, Troop 1640
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NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

TO: Paul Davis, Scout Executive 3\ -
, 4 ul

TROM: David Adamiak, District Executive ?SL~29*‘5

DATE: January 6, 1989

SUBJECT: Seiual Abuse

~ __J/

I have reasonable cause to believe that a Scourer has sexually abused one
or several Boy Scouts of Troop 1600. He is Harold Neufeld, a former Scout
Master currently registered as Assistant Scout Master of Troop 1600 (006831)
Committee Member of Troop 799 (142749). I believe the incidents occured in
the early 80's whnen he was Scout Master.

Thers's a possibility that Harold Neufeld was perscnally inveolved with
several boys in Troop 1600; sponscred by the YMCA of Frederick. He was
accused and suspected. The police had an investigation. I talked with the
States Attorney Tommy Dorsey, wno was involved with the case. He refered me
to Carl Gaites, a retired YMCA Executive Dirsctor. Carl told me that an
incidenc or incidents did occur. In fact as institutional head of the txoop,
ne asked Hal to step down as Scout Master and become a member of the committee
so that ne would not work directly with bovs. Carl also stated Neufeld
received psychiatric treatment.

Background:

Harold Neufeld has been considered one of the Einest men in the
communicy. Votad "198C Volunteer of the Year™ by the YMCA. A Scout Master
Troop 799 and 1600 for twenty or more vears Unit membership was believed to
in the 90's at one time. He established Camp Aixv, a weesk long Merit Badge
Seminar Jrogram serving bovs in F.S.K for 28 years. A District award of Merit
and Silver Beaver recipient. (More informztion can be obtained by reviewing
nis Silver Beaver application).
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Jational Capital Area Council Boy Sccuts of America

April 8, 1988

TO: Robert B, Mersereau, Field Director

FROM: Paul .J)r. , Scout Executive

SUBJECT: Sexual Atuse Allegations ~ Harold Neufeld

I have reviewed this case with cur National Office and they have instructed me
to place Harold Neufeld in the Confidential File. Their statement is that we
will be wvulnerable shculd a2 proplem develop with this indivicual.

Please follow this procedure:

1. A writ<=zn statement must be cbtained £rom the former YMCA Executive
Direc=or.

2. A statement regarding the police investigation should be obtained
including the disposition of the case.

3. The attached Confidential Record Sheet must be completed.

Action required is regrettable, but the acts necessiting this suspension of
membership are unacceptable.

PRD: Sbp

cc: Davidé S. Adamiak, Senior Districht Executive
Kenneth W. Davis, Northeast Area 6 Director
Zaward G. Underwoed, Director of Field Service
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